# OP \$290.00 4631706

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM385731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dickey's Barbecue Pit, Inc.		05/26/2016	Corporation: TEXAS

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	1700 Lincoln Street, 3rd Floor
Internal Address:	Mail Code: C7300-033
City:	Denver
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80203-4500
Entity Type:	national banking association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Property Type	Number	WOIG Mark
Registration Number:	4631706	DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT
Registration Number:	4579035	BIG YELLOW CUP CLUB
Registration Number:	4249263	DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT
Registration Number:	4249207	DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT ORIGINAL BARBECUE
Registration Number:	4249206	DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT ORIGINAL BARBECUE
Registration Number:	3237281	DICKEY'S
Registration Number:	3205121	DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT SINCE 1941
Registration Number:	1980072	A TEXAS TRADITION SINCE 1941 DICKEY'S BA
Serial Number:	87002529	WE SPEAK BARBECUE
Serial Number:	87002549	DICKEYS BARBECUE PIT
Serial Number:	86373078	CRAFTSMAN FOODS

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919 286-8000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

TRADEMARK

900365850 REEL: 005801 FRAME: 0103

Address Line 2: SUITE 400 Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560 **ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 040324.173 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** John E. Slaughter /John E. Slaughter/ **SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:** 05/26/2016 **Total Attachments: 4** source=NGSI-T#page1.tif source=NGSI-T#page2.tif source=NGSI-T#page3.tif source=NGSI-T#page4.tif

#### NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of May 26, 2016 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors from time to time party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the Trademarks and Trademark applications owned by such Obligor and set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks and Trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark application.

CHAR1\1469282v2

Very truly yours,
DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT, INC.
By:
Name: Roland Dickey, Jr.
Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:	
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL as Administrative Agent	ASSOCIATION,
By:Name:	_

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:\_\_\_

Name: Stephen Leon

Title: Managing Director

TRADEMARK NOTICE DICKEY'S CAPITAL GROUP, INC.

## Schedule 1

# Dickey's Barbecue Pit, Inc. (Texas Corporation)

## U.S. Trademarks

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT and Design	4631706	11/04/14
BIG YELLOW CUP CLUB	4579035	08/05/14
DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT	4249263	11/27/12
DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT ORIGINAL BARBECUE RIB	4249207	11/27/12
RUB		
DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT ORIGINAL BARBECUE	4249206	11/27/12
SAUCE		
DICKEY'S	3237281	05/01/07
DICKEY'S BARBECUE PIT SINCE 1941 and Design	3205121	02/06/07
A TEXAS TRADITION SINCE 1941 DICKEY'S	1980072	06/11/96
BARBECUE PIT and Design		

# **Trademark Applications**

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
WE SPEAK BARBECUE	87002529	04/15/16
DICKEYS BARBECUE PIT and Design	87002549	04/15/16
CRAFTSMAN FOODS	86373078	08/21/14

CHAR1\1469282v2

RECORDED: 05/26/2016